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Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether a number of complaints have been received from various institutions in regard to violation of labour laws during the last three years;

(b) the details thereof alongwith the action taken thereon;

(c) whether justice is delayed with regard to the above complaints;

(d) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(e) the measures taken by the Government for the speedy disposal of such cases against violations of labour laws?

Answer

MINISTER OF LABOUR & EMPLOYMENT (SHRI MALLIKARJUN KHARGE)

(a)to(b): Yes, Madam. The Chief Labour Commissioner (Central) organization enforces the provisions of various labour laws in the establishments falling under central sphere through its field offices. The complaints received in the field offices under various labour laws during last three years is given as under:-

2008-09 - 400

2009-10 - 337

2010-11 - 358

As and when complaints are received, necessary action is taken by way of investigating the complaints and inspection is also conducted in the establishment against which the complaint is received. Against the employers, who are found guilty of violating the provisions of the various labour laws, prosecution action is taken by way of filing complaints against such employers in the appropriate court.

(c): No, Madam.

(d): Does not arise.

(e): On receipt of the complaints regarding violation of labour laws the inspector so appointed by the Government under the various enactments visits the establishment and conduct inspection of the establishment. The Regional Heads issue instructions to the Inspectors/Field Officers for speedy disposal of such complaints and ensure the timely action against the defaulting employers who are found violating the labour laws.
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